

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

Appeal No. SC87744

CITY OF BRIDGETON,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY,
HONORABLE ROBERT S. COHEN, CIRCUIT JUDGE,
CAUSE NO. 04CC-2107.

**APPELLANT CITY OF BRIDGETON'S
SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF**

Robert Schultz # 35329
SCHULTZ & LITTLE, LLP
640 Cepi Drive, Ste. A
Chesterfield, MO 63005
(636) 537-4645
(636) 537-2599 (Fax)
rschultz@sl-
lawyers.com

Carl Hillemann # 35230
LASHLY & BAER, P.C.
714 Locust Street
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 621-2939
(314) 621-6844 (Fax)
chillemann@lashlybaer.com

Barry Sullivan
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Gabrielle Sigel
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
330 North Wabash
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 222-9350
(312) 923-2752 (Fax)
bsullivan@jenner.com
gsigel@jenner.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant City of Bridgeton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION 8

I. The common-law rule articulated by this Court in *Union Electric* requires that Missouri-American pay the relocation costs because the Taussig Road project is a governmental act that serves the public necessity, and the fact that Bridgeton used alternative means to finance the improvements is irrelevant to the application of the common-law rule 11

A. Missouri-American’s “follow the money” rule is illogical because there is no logical reason to use the source of funding to determine whether a project is a governmental act serving the public necessity..... 11

B. Missouri-American’s proposed exception to its relocation obligations based on the source of funding for a necessary public project is inconsistent with sound public policy 16

C. Missouri-American’s proposed exception to the common-law rule rests on only three cases, none of which provides any compelling reason for this Court to adopt the exception and thus relieve utilities of a common-law obligation that is an integral part of their right to occupy the public rights-of-way..... 20

II. Missouri-American has exceeded the scope of its permission to occupy the Taussig Road right-of-way because Missouri-American’s occupancy rights are limited by the requirement that it relocate its facilities at its own expense when Bridgeton determines that relocation is necessary..... 24

A. Missouri-American exceeded the scope of its permission to occupy the Taussig Road right-of-way when it refused to relocate its facilities at its own expense because that permission – whether it rests on a franchise or a common-law license – is, as a matter of law, subordinate to the public’s paramount interest in using the public right-of-way in furtherance of public health, convenience, and necessity 25

B. The County Franchise does not give Missouri-American a current right to occupy Bridgeton’s Taussig Road right-of-way and, in any event, the terms of the County Franchise require Missouri-American to pay for relocation of its facilities..... 27

C. Even if the County Franchise applies to Taussig Road, Missouri-American is still exceeding its license because the Franchise requires Missouri-American to relocate its facilities at its own expense whenever the relevant governmental unit

<p style="text-align: center;">determines – in its sole discretion – that relocation is necessary</p>	36
III. Missouri-American must pay the relocation costs for its facilities	
<p style="padding-left: 40px;">located within the Norfolk License and facilities located on formerly private property.....</p>	37
<p style="padding-left: 80px;">A. The Norfolk License.....</p>	37
<p style="padding-left: 80px;">B. The facilities outside any easement or license</p>	38
Conclusion.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
APPENDIX	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Albuquerque v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n, 79 P.3d 297
(N.M. 2003) 12, 24

City of Englewood v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co., 431 P.2d 40
(Colo. banc 1967) 32

City of Excelsior Springs v. Elms Redevelopment Corp., 18 S.W.3d 53
(Mo. App W.D. 2000)..... 34

City of Hannibal v. Mo. & Kan. Tel. Co., 31 Mo. App. 23 (Mo. App.
1888) 29

City of Jackson v. Creston Hills, Inc., 172 So.2d 215 (Miss. 1965)..... 33

City of Livermore v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co., 51 Cal. App. 4th 1410
(Cal. App. 1997) 16, 22, 24

Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. City of Seaford, 575 A.2d 1089 (Del.
1990) 32

Dixie Elec. Membership Corp. v. City of Baton Rouge, 440 F.2d 819
(5th Cir. 1971) 28-30

Fellowship Bank v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co., 385 A.2d 887 (N.J.
Super. Ct. App. Div. 1978)..... 15-16

Franklin Power & Light Co. v. Middle Tenn. Elec. Membership Corp.,
434 S.W.2d 829 (Tenn. 1968) 33

<i>Frost v. Corp. Comm'n of Okla.</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	34
<i>Grand Trunk W. Ry. Co. v. City of South Bend</i> , 227 U.S. 544 (1913).....	25, 34, 36
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater St. Louis v. St. Louis County Water Co.</i> ,	
784 S.W.2d 287 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989).....	12, 20
<i>Jersey City H. & P. St. Ry. Co. v. Borough of Garfield</i> , 53 A. 11 (N.J.	
1902).....	33
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Platte-Clay Elec. Coop.</i> , 407 S.W.2d 883	
(Mo. Div. 1 1966).....	33
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Co. v. Drainage Comm'n of New Orleans</i> , 197	
U.S. 453 (1905).....	26, 34, 36
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Dame Constr. Co.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 233	
(1987).....	20-21
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. State Highway Comm'n of Kan.</i> , 294 U.S.	
613 (1935).....	34
<i>Pa. Water Co. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 75 A. 945 (Pa. 1910).....	33
<i>Pine Belt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co.</i> , 626 A.2d	
434 (N.J. 1993).....	15, 23
<i>Planned Indus. Expansion Auth. of the City of St. Louis v. Sw. Bell Tel.</i>	
Co., 612 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. banc 1981).....	35-36
<i>Port of N.Y. Auth. v. Hackensack Water Co.</i> , 195 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1963).....	26
<i>Postal Tel.-Cable Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 254 P. 258 (Cal. 1927).....	32

<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Classic Cmty. Corp.</i> , 856 A.2d 660 (Md. 2004)	20-21
<i>Riverside-Quindaro Bend Levee Dist. v. Missouri-American Water Co.</i> , 117 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	11-12, 22, 34
<i>Russell v. Sebastian</i> , 233 U.S. 195 (1914)	31, 34
<i>S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Meridian</i> , 131 So.2d 666 (Miss. 1961)	31
<i>Smith v. Woodward</i> , 15 S.W.3d 768 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000)	24
<i>State v. Neb. Tel. Co.</i> , 103 N.W. 120 (Iowa 1905)	32
<i>State ex rel. Chaney v. W. Mo. Power Co.</i> , 281 S.W. 709 (Mo. Div. 1 1926)	25, 35
<i>State ex rel. Musser v. Birch</i> , 85 S.W. 361 (Mo. Div. 1 1905)	28
<i>State ex rel. St. Joseph Water Co. v. Eastin</i> , 192 S.W. 1006 (Mo. banc 1917)	25
<i>Sundquist Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish County Pub. Utility Dist. No. 1</i> , 965 P.2d 1148 (Wash. Ct. App. 1998)	22
<i>Traverse City v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 64 N.W.2d 894 (Mich. 1954)	32
<i>Tri-County Elec. Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Gillette</i> , 584 F.2d 995 (Wyo. 1978)	32
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. City of Crestwood</i> , 499 S.W.2d 480 (Mo. Div. 2 1973)	9

<i>Union Elec. Co. v. Land Clearance for Redevelopment Auth. of the City of St. Louis</i> , 555 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. banc 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unity Light & Power Co. v. City of Burley</i> , 445 P.2d 720 (Idaho 1968).....	32
<i>Wilson v. Owen</i> , 261 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. Div. 1 1953)	37
<i>XO Mo., Inc. v. City of Md. Heights</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 966 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	29

STATUTES

1859 Mo. Laws 46, § 7.....	29
1901 Mo. Laws 233, § 1.....	35
RSMo § 78.630 (2000).....	35
RSMo § 392.080 (2000).....	35
RSMo § 393.010 (2000).....	12
RSMo § 393.170 (2000).....	27
